BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

Requested Board Meeting Date: May 17, 2016
or Procurement Director Award [ ]

Contractor/Vendor Name (DBA): ISS Facility Services, Inc.

Project Title/Description:
Janitorial Services Ajo Facilities

Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-PQO-12-654, Amendment No. Four (4). This contract amendment
increases service fees for each site by 0.95%, updates Exhibit C: Service Site and Inventory Data - Ajo (Add: 290 5th
Street) and amends the County's living wage requirements. No additional funding required through remainder of

term (06/30/2017).

Administering Department: Facilities Management.

Procurement Method:

Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.010 Competitive Seaied Bidding, Solicitation #36839 was
conducted. On 05/12/2012, the Board of Supervisors approved an award of six (6) contracts in a cumulative amount
of $12,786,500.00 with five (5) year terms. The award included the authority for the Procurement Director to
reallocate the award amounts among the contracts without further action by the Board of Supervisors provided that
the sum of the revised contract amounts did not exceed the sum of the contract award amounts. Master Agreement
MA-PO-12-654 was approved for a cumulative 5-year contract amount of $430,000.00.

Amendment 1: On 06/18/2013, the Board of Supervisors approved a contract amendment to increase service fees
for each site by 3% and amend the County's living wage requirements.

Amendment 2: On 07/01/2014, the Board of Supervisors approved a contract amendment to increase service fees
far each site by 2.5% and amend the County's living wage requirements.

Amendment 3: On 07/07/2015, the Board of Supervisors approved a coniract amendment to increase service fees
for each site by 1.5% and amend the County's living wage reguirements.

Attachment: Master Agreement MA-PO-12-654, Amendment No. Four (4).

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:
County buildings in Ajo, Arizona will be cleaned on a regular basis.

Fublic Benefit;
County buildings in Ajo, Arizona will be clean and sanitary for public use.

Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
Services performed as scheduled with periodic inspections.

Retroactive:
No

TOECH FT 2050 33l 3mooad



Original Information
Document Type:
Effective Date:

] Expensa Amount: §

Department Code:
Termination Date:

Funding Source(s):

Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):

Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):

] Revenue Amount: %

Cost to Pima Counly Genera] Fund:

Contract is fully or partiaily funded with Federal Funds?
Ware insurance or indemnity clauses modified?
Vendor is using a Social Security Number?

[TYes [ONo [ NotApplicable to Grant Awards
[OYes [JNe [ NotApplicable to Grant Awards
[dYes [No [ NotApplicable to Grant Awards

i Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73,

Amendment Information
Doecument Type: MA
Amendment Np.: 4

Department Code: PO

Coniract Number (i.e.,15-123): 12-654

AMS Version No.: 13

Effective Daie: 07/07/2016

New Termination Date:

B Expense [JRevenue [{increase
Funding Source(s): General Fund

[[] Decrease

Amount This Amendment: $0.00

Cust to Pima County General Fund: $0.00

Contact: Julie K McWilliams, Commodity Contracts Officary L, K feectihn " e//:sg/;g/c, ﬂmgLu L

Department: Procurement

Higfil Telephone:

$Hs Fe

Department Director Signature/Dater™ -
Deputy County Adminisirator Signature!Da\{e:

County Administrator Signature/Dale:
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum ltems,




MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES CONTRACT EXECUTION
Master Agreement No: 12000000060000000654 MA Version: 13 Page: 1

Description: Janitorial Services Ajo Facilities IFE 36839

-
Pima County Pracuremant Department Initiation Date: (7-07-2015
1 . C St. Ird F
30 W. Congress St. 3rd Fl Expiration Date:  06-30-2017
Tucson AZ B5701
Issued By: JULIE MCWILLIAMS .
Phone: 5207243718 NTE Amount: - 543_0,000.00
Email: julie mewilliams@pima.gov Used Amount: $259,760.51
v, J
'\
185 FACILITY SERVICES ING Contact: HOWARD KORN
Phone: 520-514-5422
3860 S PALO VERDE STE 308
Email: howard.korm@us.issworld.com
TUCSON AZ 85714 Terms: 00000 %
Days: 30
»,
' ™
Shipping Method: Vendor Methaod
Delivery Type: STANDARD GROUND
FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid
Meodification Reason
increase unil pricing 0.95%, update service site and inventory data, and amend Pima County Living Wage effective 7/7/2016, All ather terms and
condifions remain unchanged. Attachments: Master Agreement, Amendment #4.
\. w

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special Terms and
Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the solicitation documents used to estabiish this agreement. All Transactions
and conduct are required {o conform to these documents.




MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No: 12000000000000000654 MA Version: 13 Page: 2
Line Description

i Janitorial Services
Service Contract Amt Service From Service To
$0.00 07-07-2015 06-30-2017

2 FREE FORM Janitorial Services : ’
Service Contract Amt Service From Service To
$0.00 07-07-2015 06-30-2017

3 Extra Svc Per Hour {includes washing ext grnd floor windows) o . : :
Discount UOM  Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % HOUR 5$17.31

4 Extra Services Carpet Cleaning p/sqft ' : R
Discount UoM  Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % SQFT  80.09

5 Extra Services Hard Floor Strip/Wax pfsaft ’ :
Discount UOM  Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % SQFT 5016

[¢] Minimum Service Charge (if fess than one hour) I o
Discount UOM  Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $27.4

7 Cast for Power Wash of sidewatk p/job sm up to 1000 sq ft = :
Discount UOM  Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
D0.0000 % EA $54.09

8 Cost for Power Wash of sidewalk p/job mdm up to 2500 sq ft T .
Discount UOM  Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
G.0000 % EA $54.09

o Cost for Power Wash of sidewalk p/job lg over 2500-4000 sqgft S e
Discount UOM  Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $108.18

10 Complele cleaning of chairs per chair i
Discount UOM  Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA 2.7



PIMIA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FACILITIES
MANAGEMENT

PROJECT: Janitorial Services for Ajo Facilities

CONTRACTOR: ISS Facility Services, Inc.

CONTRACT

MG, MA-PD- 1R (54

AMERDMENT RO, 0%

This number must appear on all

CONTRACT NO.: MA-PC-12000000000000000654 invoices correspondence and
. documents  perlaining to this
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: Four (04) contract.
ORIG. CCNTRACT TERM: 07/31/12 - 06/30/17 ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT: $  430,000.00
TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: 06/30/17 PRIOR AMENDMENTS: 3 0.00
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/30/17 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $ 0.00
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $  430,000.00
CONTRACT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR enterad into a Contract for services as referenced above; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY, pursuant to Article lll — Compensation and Payment, have agreed to a

0.95% increase in Unit Price of Exhibit B: and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY, pursuant to Article lIl - Compensation and Payment, have agreed to

update Exhibit C: Service Site and Inventory Data; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and COUNTY, pursuant to Article 1ll — Compensation and Payment, have agreed to
increase Living Wage in Exhibit D in order to be in compliance with COUNTY'S annual adjusted rate.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

CHANGE: ARTICLE Hll - COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT:

Remove Exhibit B (AMO03): Unit Prices {Net 30 Days Payment Term) in its entirety and replace with
Exhibit B (AMO4): Unit Prices (Net 30 Days Payment Term) — Ajo.

And

Remove Exhibit C: Service Site and Inventory Data in its entirety and replace with Exhibit C (AM04):

Service Site and Inventory Data - Ajo.

And

Remove Exhibit D (AMO3): Living Wage Requirements and Certificate in its entirety and replace with
Exhibit D (AMO04): Living Wage Requirements and Certificate.

The effective date of this Amendment shall be July 7, 2016.

{Reminder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)



All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be
binding upon the parties.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below.

PIMA COUNTY
i g —

Chair, Board of Supervisors Authorized Officer Signature

ettt 45 5.
Date Printed Name and Title

G FES

Date ”
ATTEST
Clerk of Board
Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

P

Tobin Rosen, Deputy County-Attorney”

Li(vf«é

Date




EXHIBIT B {AMD4

NIT PRICES (NET 301 DAY PAYMENT TERMS) - AJO

Addt Servces Total Yeady Coar

e
i ‘?&i“llﬁf i i‘i’iﬂﬁiﬁ? i B e

formiation provided on s sbeet it g1 close t7 seoutale os possibie but the COUNTY cannot guarantes |t2 veracity and recommiends verHicetion by yondor

Parentiai Bindman Wee kly Banheuss b provided a5 a guRleling it not Intenced to sugyest whal the actua] hours may be.

T

* Yellow area (shaded} represents current seryice leveal. The bld will be avaluated by current service level, Please provide altemate pricing for Increased or redused servicn leve! fot possible uture

atjustments,

tof1

-Empzuwe;ﬁ?ﬁ"ﬁz:ﬁ :,: ‘;mhl:.-':h clearnce Addreas Furet FI;T\;!T serve l;:':r::::::;{ 51-1:;::: gerzlu' Pﬂ::rgv:::fu" Extended Aanuzl Site Bpacifc Services "nut': :i\::;m! :ﬁ?&:{i
Line # Night Earvice Day Parter Manhours.
3 injo Conrthanse® 111 La Ming $2.107 63 I i $28.740.37 B0 1 12 am yos. 4
2 JHostth Bidg 170 Estrafla 123078 $470.79 £5.649.54 115 pmis 12am 113 15
3 iSheritry Dffice” 4259 Well Rd. Wad, Fri 35500 §730.08 $6.760.75 |Charged o full service 8-5-12 b pmis 12am yes 15
4 Issiazar Ap tibrary o 33 Plazn Street 1Al Piaza) 51684 $1.043.60 §12.526 85 |Clan clovets, 23 yr bohind computar cuticlas 5 pm to B am yos 225
& _|Park 8 Rec Rocrzation Conter 260 Eth 5t Quanary Floars. nia) 331537 54.504 47 | Bumish flaors, vinp ang wa 7 X yr 7 am 2 17 am yen |-|
& lcourthause Flag Senvices 113 Lo Mina HF ! nal 3438.70 $5.270.37 :
7_[Totat Manikly Cost Gurrent orvica Listed Above § T e e R R R 55,45 e LHRHRIEHETHAR
#  |Tota! Yearty Cost List Abova (Lina #7 £ 12 MD) R e e Eg ‘al‘i R !,i§ S mmv i “ i ’ G L T $65.452.35
3 |additional Barvices Listad Aelow (Lina #70) %Fiig{ i !:i h! R R ) iH ; I B §25.542 22
s6_|2016-2017 Annual Total {Lino #8 + #3) S e Mi e R se1.904.57
j Additanal Bervices Per Exhlbil A: Seope of Bervlces | uies Eat. M°'g:;y Usaga Prite Month Extended Annusl
11 |Esta Servrcas Rate Por Hour {inchudes washing ext grmd Raar windows) ] : 51731 10 317308 32.078.55
32 |Esta Sarvices Carpal Cleaning plagh $0.09 2.000 3276 65 12,218 84
$3  |Bstra Senvices Hard Figer ShisAVaz plegft spdg 3,009 343875 15,041.54/
34 |Minimum Servica Charga (it foss than ane hour} £27.04 19 $270.44 33.246.30)
15 |Cost far Power Wash of sidawalk piab m up to 1000 59 1l | $54.09 4 1635 32.508.24)
15 {Cost far Power Wash of sidewalk pliab mm ve b 3500 eq ft $54 05 4 521625 32.558.24)
47 jCostfor Powss Wash of sidawalk pliob irg sysr 2500 - 4000 54t . $406.15 4 $432.71 $5.192.40)
tg |Complete claaning ol chaws parchar  lambatdmbnsatdsidy o0 e ¥ 'm a0 581 |3 sg?:s Eiil
10 _|Adet Services Totsl Manthly Cost i %ﬁﬁ L v2.152 62 [T



GROUR &: AT, ARIZGHA FACILITEY

AMO4 EXHIBIT C: SERVICE SITE AND INVENTORY DATA - a.10

ot
Uiy
Lazation AT Fazitther
e Ernpropres el secsity rsten B T v | o | | T e | | 7] | s | e {2 | | | e | st | o |t | o oo | o | g | G st | e | T i
rhrehk cirarahos Brapensary Tady THipmsers.
1 rinConmiciias RRARE Y] 5 par week lut ) e coretele  |Wo 7000 VWi (10040 e
2 {ueatn By 120 Ewtreks Cicsact 2, -d L) 4] Vvarm ody i
2 l!l\uﬂ'lt'ﬂt-\‘ 1256 Wips A 3 per s fE 5| e M 2000 i
3 \saturm Am bdairy £3. 13 Frizra Street (A Piazaj | per wese it 2 o Mza 2o Vst (rota) Sl
£ {buka Fee tennon Cemer 05 5t |Cuzsterty Fices 4 um 208 Veava sy e
B_ {Carrmme Py S, 101tabling 4 et
7 {Fueay o enty ek 2 X por ereen, mover oty <:|Max s
B {vueath Bt 25%] 52h Bt fave oce) 2 koot weom T ersy 1ED b)) 150 4 ) a o] A L] a 0] i i} Glyrs ro Elna v I3 uyl =ia

taly



EXHIBIT D {AM04): LIVING WAGE REQUIREMENTS AND CERTIFICATE

This solicitation is subject to the Pima County living wage requirements as provided in the Pima County
Procurement Code section 11.38 which specifies that a living wage requirement be included in County
contracts for specific services.

Contractors entering into eligible contracts with Pima County for the covered services shall pay a living
wage to their eligible employees for the hours expended providing services to Pima County. Eligible
employees shall receive a wage not less than $11.85 per hour. A contractor may pay its eligible
employees a wage of no less than $10.55 per hour if the contractor provides health benefits with a
monthly value at least as high as the difference between that wage and a monthly wage based on $11.85
per hour. Contractors shall include all costs necessary for complete compliance to the living wage
requirement. Pima County Title 11. Chapter 38. Pima County Living Wage can be referenced at the
following link.

https:#www.municode.com/library/az/pima_county/codes/code of ordinances?nodeld=TIT11PICOPRCO
CH11.38PICOLIWA

In bid preparation, Contractors will need to consider the possibility of increased administrative costs. The
following is a brief description of key Living Wage reporting requirements. These are not limited to but
include:
One time reports: Due at the beginning term of each contract/renewal

-> Payroll calendar

—> Certificate of Living Wage Payments Form

—> Master Listing of employees eligible to work on Pima County jobs

—> Listing of Subcontractors to be used {if applicable)
Staffing Plans, {ncluding Subconiracfors (work schedules). Due prior to work performed to enable the
Compliance Officer to rate check and interview employees; If there is not sufficient time prior to
performing work, then a plan must be submifted as soon as possible after work is performed.

~> Name of employee(s} who will be working

-> Where work is performed

~> Approximate time-frame work will be performed

—~> Revised plan IF any information changed from the original staffing plan

Payroll Reports: Must be provided o the Compliance Cfficer 7 days after EVERY pay period
—> Statement of Compliance
—> Payroll Summary Reports:
o Name of all employees on a Pima County job
e Tofal hours worked/rate of pay/gross pay/paycheck number
o Support documentation for this information
« Signed "Statement of Compliance” even if no payroll performed

Subconiracted Labor (if applicable). Packeis are required to be submitied to Pima County's
Compliance Officer as soon as the Subcontractor is issued payment. This includes:
-> A letter signed by subcontractor indicating that laborers associated with the work billed on
their attached invoice were paid at or above the Living Wage required rate.
—> the check # and date which this invoice was paid should be nofed.
~> Attach the appropriate staffing plans (work schedules) of the subcentractor fo this invoice. The
subcontractor empioyee payroll check# needs to be noted beside their employee (s) name.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)



A PiMA COUNTY PROCUREMENT
130 CONGRESS 5T, 3RD FLOOR
TUOS0M, ARIZONS BST05-1377
PIMA COUNTY —— P N IENAL T :
B TELEPHONE (5200 7248181, FAX {RD0} 222-1484

CERTIFICATION OF LIVING WAGE PAYMENTS

This firm certities that it will mzet all specifications, terms, and conditions containied in tie Living
Wage Controgt Qrdinance; AND that If fabor is subcontracted, subcontractors will be held to the
exact lerms that are requlred of this Han.

Yus_L No_ Hno,you must explain all doviations in writing.

Company Name: 2, 5.0 At A f;‘)” d{"'?".l-‘:'/-e:ﬂ; S .

Dasoription of Services TG PR T Serr Vi ey

dob Lecalion: Y Fee zfﬁf?ﬁyﬁ; A ﬂi’f}fy/,; P 4:::’: Lt o P BIEL,
[PLEASE CHECK ONE{S) THAT APPLY)

t do bareby agrea it pay all eflgibis employsres working on the sbove listed contact 3 feast slovon
dokars and elghte-five cents 4311.83) per howur

ANDIOR

| €2 herahy agsee 1o pay =l ateibls employaas working on the above contrest 8 wegs of no dess than fen
dollars and fiy-free cznis ($30.66) par fhour and provice health beseRis wilh o menthly valce at least as
high as the difference batwasn & menthly wags based cn sleves dedars and sighty-ive cants {§11.85)
per four and e roguostd moniBly woge 8 no Tees Ban ey collars and Giflyfive sants ($10 55 per beur,
I eeaence, the employer pild portion of nenglits must have 3 monthiy vaiee of (so-hundred wenty-
Tws dollass an Purly-Uroo conts (F225.33) This emends ihe eno dollar ang (hity conts ($9.30) per hour
diffarent,

Providerz Name:

Addsess:

Fhone: Feam:

Flan ot Program Number, Type of Benefis

Totat pramium paid par menth Armoutil pand by employes:

[Attach pegas f needed [or additional providers}
o TV Gt Era

: zw,,,_ i AT .;n,r//;‘ 7“{,{

COMPANY RanEZ S ST S

&
AUTHORIZED SIGHATURE

it A
PRINTED HAME

(f:;?;w A /}3%?;27#;:’&-{:.‘“? .
TILE OF AUTHORIZED

Revisel 10215

MA 12-654 AMQ4 Exhibit B - Unit Prices Ajo 1-0095% REV.xlsx

AMO4 Exh C-Service Site and Inventory Data-Ajo.xlsx






